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Government of India
Ministry of Mines
Indian Bureau of Mines _
Office of the Regional Controller of Mines
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| File No. ORI/CR/IIP/MCDR-10/BBS /2, ¢ 2] | 149, Pokhariput, Bhubaneswar-751 02

To Date : 16.12.2015
Sri C.R. Roy, Nominated Owner,
M/s. IMFA Ltd, IMFA Building,

Bomikhal, Rasulgarh, Bhubaneswar, Pin- 751010

Sub: Violation of provisions of MCDR, 1988 in respect of your Chingudipal Chromite Mine over
an area of 26.62 Ha in Jajpur district of Odisha State.
Sir,
The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 1988 were .fougd
violated in your above said mine during inspection on 23.11.2015 by the undersigned, accompanied by
S/Shri Patni, General Manager/Agent and T.K Samal, Mines Manager of your mine.
[ Rule No.] Nature of Violation -
(i) As per your letter no. IMFA/JKR/10, Dtd-30.12.2010, Mine working is stopped since
23.05.2006. However, In Monthly return of July’2015, Production of Processed ore (Fines)
reported as 12024 te.

(ii) Instead of captive consumption, In Monthly return of August’2015; 8403.090 te of ore
45(7) reported dispatched to M/s Anand Exports.

(iii) In Monthly return of Oct’2015; closing stock of processed ore (- 40% Cr203 Fines)
reported as only 5401.19 Tonnes and ROM reported as nil. Whereas a sub-grade/low grade
stock of about 15000 te was observed at the mine-head.

(iv)In Annual return of 2014-15, details as furnished under item 3 of Part V are not correct; As
Reserve & Resource as per the approved Schemc of Mining, dtd. 21.07.2011 is 5.286 Lac
te ; Whereas in this return Reserve & Resource reported as 9 (unit is not mentioned).

The above discrepancies in returns construed as misrepresentation and
suppression of information as per Rule 45( 7) of the Mineral Conservation and
Development (Amendment) Rules’20] ].
The Scheme of Mining ought to be submitted to the Regional Controller of Mines at least one
hundred twenty days before the expiry of the five years period, for which it was approved on
12 (3) | the last occasion.
The validity of last Scheme of Mining approved on 21.07.2011
31.03.2016. However, the next Scheme of Mining is not submitted on or before 01. 12.2015.
In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence
punishable under Rule 58 of MCDR, 1988. Also, non-compliance of Rule 12(3) leads to violation of
Rule 13(1) of MCDR, 1988.

Further, in view of the above position, the information furnished under Rule 45 in the returns
are construed as furnishing incomplete or wrong or false information, which may lead to suspension of

all mining operations in the mine and prosecution of the owrner, agent and manager as well as
recommendation for termination of mining lease according to provisions of Rule 45 (7) of the Mineral
Conservation and Development (A mendment) Rules’ 2011,
03. You are advised to rectify the above violations immedi
within 45 (forty-five) days from the date of issue of this lett

is expiring on
02.

ately and intimate the position to this office
er.

Yours faithfully,

16-15
o8 (PREM PRAKASH)

Sr. Assistant Controller of Mines
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